
Interoffice Memorandum 

GOVERNMENT 12-06-1,8P04:45 RCVD 
F L o R I o A Date: December 6, 2018 

TO: Katie Smith, Deputy Clerk, Comptroller Clerk's Office 

THRU: Cheryl Gillespie, Agenda Development Supervisor 12-06-18P03:5'1 RCVD 

Agenda Development Office, BCC ~ 

-FROM: Diana M. Almodovar, P.E., County Engineer, Public Works Departme¥ 

THRU: Julie Alber, Assistant Project Manager 
Development Engineering Division, Public Works Department 
Telephone: 407-836-7928 
E-mail address: julie.alber@ocfl.net 

RE: Request for Public Hearing PTV-18-07-021 - Jay A Klima, on behalf of 
Outdoor Living Products, Inc. 

Applicant: 

Location: 

Estimated time required 
for public hearing: 

Hearing controversial: 

Advertising timeframes: 

ApplicanUAbutters to 

Jay A Klima 
385 Douglas Ave. Suite 2100 
Altamonte Springs, FL 32714 

S24/T21 /R28 Petition to vacate a portion of a 30 foot 
wide unopened, unimproved right-of-way known as 
Morrison Boulevard, containing approximately 0.62 acres. 
Public interest was created by Plat Book P, Page 12, of 
the public records of Orange County, Florida. The parcel 
ID number is 24-21-28-3508-13-000. The parcel is 
unaddressed and lies in District 2. 

Two (2) minutes, not to exceed ten (10) minutes. 

No. 

Publish the petition, the Clerk's estimated hearing date, 
time and place at least 14 days prior to the date set for 
the public hearing. Publish the notice of adoption within 
30 days of the hearing date. 

Yes - Mailing labels are attached. 
Be notified: --------- ------ -

LEGISLATIVE FILE# 



Request for Public Hearing PTV # 18-07-021 Jay A Klima, on behalf of Outdoor 
Living Products, Inc. 

Hearing by Fla. Statute Pursuant to Section 336.10 of the Florida Statutes. 
# or code: 

Spanish contact person: Para mas informaci6n acerca de esta vista publica, favor 
· de comunicarse con la Division de lngenierfa de 
Desarrollos (Development Engineering Division) al 
numero 407-836-7921. 

Materials being submitted as backup for public hearing request: 

1. Complete originals and exhibits 
2. Certified sketch and legal description 
3. Receipt of payment of petition fees 
4. Proof of property ownership 
5. Mailing labels 

SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS TO CLERK (IF ANY): 

Please notify Julie Alber of the scheduled date and time. The Development 
Engineering Division will notify the customer. 



PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT 
DEVELOPIVIENT ENGINEERING DIVISION 

R!=QUE$1 FOR COUNTY MAYOR'S APPROVAL 
December 5, 2018 

Request authorization to schedule a Public Hearing for PetitiOit to Vacate 
18-07~021. This is a request from Jay A. Klima, on behalf of Outdoor Living 
Products, Inc. to vacate a portion of a 30 foot wide unopened, unimproved· 
right-of-way known as Morrison Boulevard in District 2. Staff has no 
objection to this request. 

Requested A. ctiO~~. L~ /d-s.1 &. {r 
Approved by ~ ~ 1~ /f 

Mayor Jerry L. Demings (Date) 

NOTE: FURTHER PROCESSING NECESSARY: 

Please return to Julie Alber via interoffice mail. 
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If you have any questions 
regarding this map, please call 

Julie Alber 
at 407.836. 7928. 

PTV # 18-07 -021 
Jay A. Klima, on behalf of 

Outdoor Living Products, Inc. 

__ I Proposed Vacation [ I Subject Property 

s 
75 150 

Feet 

1 . 1,800 
1 in : 150ft 



Control Number 18-07-021 
(For use by Orange County only) 

PETITION REQUESTING VACATION OF 
ORANGE COUNTY ROAD, RIGHT OF WAY OR EASEMENT 

To: Board of County Commissioners 
Orange County, Florida 

The undersigned hereby petitions the Board of County Commissioners to vacate an existing 
right-of-way or easement and to disclaim any right Orange County and the public have in 
that right-of-way or easement. 

The undersigned does hereby certify: 

PUBLIC INTEREST IN RIGHT OF WAY OR EASEMENT: 
The title or interest of Orange County and the public in the above described right-of-way or 
easement is acquired and is evidenced in the following manner: (state whether public interest 
acquired by deed, dedication or prescription) . 

Public interest was created per Plat Book P, Page 12 of the Public Records of Orange 
County, Florida. 

ATIACH SKETCH AND DESCRIPTION: Attached as Exhibit "A" is a sketch and legal 
description prepared by a registered land surveyor accurately showing and describing the 
above-described right-of-way or easement, and showing its location in relation to the 
surrounding property. 

SEE ATTACHED EXHIBIT 'A' 

ABUTTING PROPERTY OWNER: Attached as Exhibit "B" is a list which constitutes a 
complete and accurate schedule of all abutting property owners (other than the petitioner). 
This exhibit may also include any letters received from abutting property owners resulting 
from courtesy letters sent to them. 

SEE ATTACHED EXHIBIT 'B' 
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ACCESS TO OTHER PROPERTY: The undersigned certifies that if th is petition is granted 
and the right-of-way or easement is terminated , no other property owner will be denied 
access to and from his or her property. 

POSTING OF NOTICE: The undersigned agrees to place a notice of petition to vacate on 
the subject property in a conspicuous and easily visible location no later than ten (10) days 
prior to the public hearing on the petition . This notice will be available at the Orange County 
Public Works Division after a Public Hearing has been scheduled . 

PUBLIC UTILITIES: Attached as Exhibit "C" are certificates of public utility compan ies 
serving the area of the above-described property, and each utility company has certified that 
the vacating will not interfere with the utility services being provided . 

SEE ATTACHED EXHIBIT 'C' 

NO FEDERAL OR STATE HIGHWAY AFFECTED: The undersigned certifies that, to the 
best of his or her knowledge, the above-described right-of-way or easement is not a part of 
any existing or proposed state or federal highway. It was not acquired or dedicated for state 
or federal highway purposes, and such right of way or easement is under the control and 
jurisdiction of the Board of County Commissioners. 

GROUNDS FOR GRANTING PETITION: The undersigned submits as grounds and reasons 
in support of this petition the following : (State in detail why the petition shou ld be granted) 
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Petitione i na re ftU'nfoRlitt> k-t,J, Print Name 
(Include title if applicable) 

Phone Number: (qo7) '-{]F'z - 6 )O 

STATE OF FLORIDA 

COUNTY OF ORANGE 

BEF?RE ME, the undersigned authority, personally appeared ·:fet:3 A. U,{MA. . 
of t'..Jmia, lj.lcd5 G"il ~~, on behalf of L, ,MSs.i·f:= , who first 
by me duly sworn, depd'sesaifd says that he/she is the petitioner named in and who 
signed the foregoing petition, that he/she is duly authorized to make this verification for 
and on behalf of all petitioners; that he/she had read the foregoing petition and that the 
statements therein contained are true . He/She is Q_filsonally known to me or produced 

as identification and did/did not take an oath . --------- -
~,QA ~ild\. -signature) 

Sworn to and subscribed before me this ~day of V\ove.M.be-r 

Notary Public State of :f:locid L 
My commission expires: 10\ n (?11L"L-

3 of 3 

201~ 



EXHIBIT "A" 

LEGAL DESCRIPTION AND SKETCH OF DESCRIPTION 



... 

LEGAL DESCRIPTION 

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: 

A portion of the Southeast }4 of Section 24, Township 21 South, Range 28 East, Orange 
Coun ty, Florida, lying Easterly of HI-ALTA Subdivision per the plat thereof as recorded in 
Plat Book "P" , Page 12, of the Public Records of Orange County, Florida, lying 
Northeasterly of U.S. Highway 441, and being more particularly described as follows: 

Begin at the Southeast corner of the Southeast }4 of the Northeast }4 of Section 24, 

Township 21 South, Range 28 East, thence run South 00"09 '56" West, along the East 

line of the Southeast 1 / 4 of said Section 24, for a distance of 923.12 feet to a point 

on the Northeast erly Right of Way line of U.S. Highway #441 (Orange Blossom Trail); 

thence departing said East line, run North 42"42'1 8" West, along said Northeasterly right 
of way line, for a distance of 44.10 feet to a point of intersect ion of said Northeasterly 
right of way line with the Easterly line of HI-AL TA Subdivision per the plat thereof as 
recorded in Plat Book "P", Page 12 of the Public Records of Orange County, Florida; 

thence departing said Northeasterly right of way line, run North 00·09'55" East, along 
sa id Easterly line, for a distance of 890.80 feet to a point on the South line of the 
Southeast 1/4 of the Northeast 1/4 of said Section 24; thence depart ing said Easterly 

line, run South 89"56'53" East, along said South line, for a distance of 30.00 feet to 
the POINT OF BEGINNING. 

Contain ing 27,209 square feet, or 0.62 acres, more or less. 

16 EAST PLANT STREET 
·~ Grin, l'aGI 34787 • ( 407 ) 654-5355 

SURVEYOR'S NOTES: 
1. THIS IS NOT A SURVEY. 
2. THIS SKETCH IS NOT VALID WITHOUT THE SIGNATURE AND ORIGINAL RAISED 

SEAL OF A FLORIDA LICENSED SURVEYOR AND MAPPER. .i. 
3. BEARINGS SHOWN HEREON ARE BASED ON THE SOUTH LINE OF THE SOUTHEAST 1/4 OF "fHE NORTHEAST 1/4 

OF SECTION 24-21-28 AS HAVING AN ASSUMED BEARING OF NORTH 89"56'53" WEST. 

' - - . 

JOB NO. __ __c2_D1_70_5_52 __ _ CALCULATED BY-· - -----'E=G-'--T __ 
FOR THE LICENSED BUSIN~SS #f372J BY: 

DATE· OCTOBER 10, 2018 DRAWN BY·--------'E=Gc....T __ 

SCALE: 1 INCH= 150 FEET CHECKED BY: ___ G~M~J __ 

FIELD BY-· __ N/~A ____ _ 



/ 

SKETCH OF DESCRIPTION 

/ 

Til 

16 EAST PLANT STREET 
1111a- Gcrdll\ Fbai 34787 • ( 407 ) 654-m 

SURVEYOR'S NOTES: 
1. THIS IS NOT A SURVEY. 

NOT PLATIED 

T 
--t 
-t 
+ 

POINT OF BEGINNING 
SOUTHEAST CORNER OF THE 
SOUTHEAST 1/4 OF THE NORTHEAST 
1/4 OF SECTION 24-21-28 
FOUND CONCRETE MONUMENT 

--EAST LINE OF THE SOUTHEAST 1/4 OF 
SECTION 24-21-28 

2. THIS SKETCH IS NOT VALID WITHOUT THE SIGNATURE AND ORIGINAL RAISED 
SEAL OF A FLORIDA LICENSED SURVEYOR AND MAPPER. 

3. BEARINGS SHOWN HEREON ARE BASED ON THE SOUTH LINE OF THE SOUTHEAST 1/4 OF THE NORTHEAST 1/4 
OF SECTION 24-21-28 AS HAVING AN ASSUMED BEARING OF NORTH 89"56'53" v.£ST. 

JOB NO. 20170552 CALCULATED BY: EGT 

DATE: OCTOBER 10, 2018 DRAWN BY: EGT 

SCALE: 1 INCH = 150 FEET CHECKED BY: GMJ 

FIELD BY: N/A 



EXHIBIT "B" 

ABUTTING PROPERTY OWNERS 



I • 

. ' . 

'Klim' .··- <ti ... . . . - .-. a-. 
. ; _Weeks 

C IV I L E N G I N E E' R i N G 

Aug·ust 15, 2018 . . . 

· Barry F. West-·. 
9523,Shortleaf Ct . 
Apopka, FL 32703 

RE: Pet.[tion to Vacate #18-07-021 
Outdoor living Pro.dcfrts, Inc. 

- ~ . '. . ·~ - ' . . .. 

. Dear Mr. West: ' 

' '" 

, : 

We ~r.e in 'the proce~s of requesting that ,Orang~ County vacate that.portion pf a 3.0' wj9e right-~J-.W~Y,· kn~Y.,Q as 
. Morrison ~ou levard, as ·shown· on the- en dosed map. The ~ite ,address is s. Orang~ Blossom ·Tr'all, Apopka, FL 32703 
and. lies·within _'the s~bdivision found in Pl.a( Book 1'P", Pag~ 12 .. Par\ of Jh·e vacatlpn proces$'LS to notify the. abutting· 

. p'roperty. owners:qf the petiti.on' to vacate. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 

·' . 
If you have any questions~ please•con{a·ct me at 407-478-8750. · · 

< • • ~ •• .. . J. ... : 

: I• 

, , . . I 

· Pr incipal . · 

Klima W~e.ks dvil Engin.eeriryg; l~c. 
. . ' • 

. ' . 
Enclosure 

'· 

I •, 

,' I 

,. · 

' , 

' . f 

. 2 4 5 6 . 7 

. .. · 

.. 

... . ' 

, . . 

' 

8 



Jay A. Klima, on behalf of 
Outdoor Living Products, Inc. 

Proposed Vacation I Subject Property ~-~I Feet 

1 · 1,800 
1 in : 150ft 



Barry F West 
9523 Shortleaf Ct 
Apopka, FL 32703 

·e. Repelvec{_~y"(~rlnted Name) .· · · ·~. Date of Delivery · 
"'" - . 

Dves · 
ONo 



Klima· -. 
- Weeks 
' C I VI L E N' G I N E E R I N G 

j •• ,, 

August 15, 2018 

· : Bonnie L Ramo.s • 
. Jose A.Ramos 

9524 Shortleaf ct· 

Apopka, R ~2703 . 

RE: Petition. to Vacate #18-07-02i 
Outdoor Livj_ng Prdd~cts, lht::. , 

D~ar fv1 r. ari.d Mrs. Ramos: 

) 

.. 
. \ . 

• .. • • • , ' " \ ·, - • 1 • • \ " 

We are· In tbe:proce$S qf rec;iuesting that.Orange County vsi~ate that portion of -a 30' wide· right-of-way -known as 
'Morrison Boulevard, as shown on the eric;losed .map. The site address is S. Orange Blossom·Trai( Apopka, FL ~2703 
and jjes.YJithi11 the subdivision found ·in'. Plat Bo9k "P", Page 14-. Part of the va~ation process is t~ notify the abutting 
property owne.rs qf the petition to vacate.' - . ' . . - ' . - . . . . . ·_. . . 

lf_you ha~e· any qµestions: please ~o~tact me at 407:478~8750 . . 

./ . 

l , 

Princ;ipal , . 

Kllni~ we·eks ~ivil Engineering, ·1nc. 

Enclosute 

, ·, 

2 3 4 5 6 .7 

'· 

8 



Jay A. Klima, on behalf of 
Outdoor Living Products, Inc. 

Proposed Vacation D Subject Property Feel 

1 : 1,800 
1 in : 150ft 



_______ __...,.. _ _ __________ __ ·--=.·-. ---·--------

• Complete items 1, 2, and 3. 
• Print your name and address on the reverse 

so that we can returri the card to you. 
• Attach this card to the back of the mailpiece, 

or on the front if space permits. 
·1. Article Addressed to: 

Jose A Ramos 
Bonnie L Ramos 
9524 Shortleaf Ct 
Apopka, FL 32703 

COMPLETE THIS SECTION ON DELIVERY · . · . ' . '' ·.. •' . ',',, . ' : ' 

e 
17 ;D Agent 

fl~ D Addressee X 
B. ' Received by (Prinied Name), c : Date of Delivery 

o.· Is deiivery address different f1"9m· 11em 1? D Yes 
If YES, enter delivery address below: D No 

3. Service Type 

II I IIIIII IIII Ill I IIII I I II II Ill I 1111 11111111111 g ~~~::~:~::~;:Restricted Delivery 
D Certified Mall® 

D PrlorityMall Express® 
0 Registered Mall™ 
O Registered Mall Restricted 

Delivery 
9590 9402 4238 812 f 0658 99 D Certified Mail Restricted Delivery 

------------'-..:._------'----~ D Conecton-Delhiery . 
2. Artlc la NumberJ TransferJrom service label!_ ___ D Collect on Delivery Restiicted·Dellvery 

- - ------ lall .. · 

7018 1130 0002 1024 8136 lallRestrlctedDeliveiy 
0) 

PS-Forrh 3811, July2015 PSN 7530-02-000-9053 

o· Return Receipt for 
_ Merchandise 
o ··s1gnature C6nfirmatlon,:M 
D Signature Confirmation 

Restricted Delivery 

Domestic Return Receipt 



. l 

, .. 

Klima 
Weeks 

C I V I l E N G I N E .E R I N G. 

· August 15, 2018 
' . 

Dale M !(eneipp · 
9518 Shortleaf Ct 
Apopka, FL 32703 

'·, . 

RE: Petition to Vacate #J,~-0Hl2i . 
OutgoorUving,Pro·ducts, Inc. ' 

Dear ~r. .Keneipp: 

,-

I '. 

·~, 

. •/ 

I •. • _' ~ • • . ' .. ' ' ' • ' ' • ' - . 

.we;are in the proces.s of -requesting that Ora·nge County vacate that portion of a 30' wide right-of-way ·known as 
Mbrriso.r:i Boulevar~, as sh~wn on tlie e.nclo.se~ m~p: 'The site a_9dr~ss is S. O~a~~e; Bl~ssom ·Trail, Apopka; FL '3~703 
and Ires within .the subcjivision fou_nd m Plat Book "P", Page 12. Part Qf the vac;atiori process is to l'}qtify theJabutting 

. property owner,s.of the petition' to vacate. . • ' . ' I • I . ' · 
f. • 

. If yo~. haye (1
1

ny q~estiotis, plea~e contact me ~t 407-478--87~0. 
• 

1
_ , I • • · , ' , ,. , .... ... 

. , 

. ~ .. ' 

... 

Klima Weeks Civil Engi~eering, Inc. r 
, · 

. Enclosure · 

• I 

- I .. 
3 4 . . . 6 7 ·8 



Jay A. Klima, on behalf of 
Outdoor Living Products, Inc. 

Proposed Vacation D Subject Property Feet 
1 · 1,800 

1 in · 150ft 



COMPLETE.THIS SECTION ON DELIVERY' . . 
. . . . ', ' 

• Complete itetns 1, 2; and 3. ~ 
• · Prlnt'your name and ·address on the rev,er,:;e 

so that we can f!lturn the cardJ o. you:· • · 
• Attach this card to,the back of ~e rnallplece, 

D Agent 
D · Addressee 

. C. Date of Delivery 

or on the fro,:it if SP?C8 permit~. . •. . . 
1. Article .4:ddressed to:· D. ·Is dellv~ address different from iteni ,1?- . DY~ . 

.If YES, enter delivery address below: ci No 

Dale M Keneipp 
9518 Shortleaf Ct 
Apopka, FL 32703 

' , 

11i11111111m1111im I lllilllllfl 111111111 Iii~ : ' iii~~e~~I~~~~ 
.~s~o 9~p2A2~ 8 81 2'1 065_9 ___ 05 . . [J Cenifoed Mall Res~~ Oellvely 

-::-::--.-c-:-::-'i'_;;;...,."-=---:--c-r-c-----,.,-,-,-,..,::.._--~...-1 D CoUect on Oelhlery • , 
;L .Ar:ticlA. NurubA~QS(,;ic(rnm-~e,:.,j/ce,Jaben_ D •Collect on Oe!lvery-Restricted OeDvery 

: . • r. jl . 

7018 · 1130 0002 1024 8129 ,!ll Res~ ctedOellvery 
,. I· ' . 

o·Prfoi'lty,Maii exp~ . · 
0 Registered Mail"' 
Cl, R!'Qlslered Mall Restricted 

Delivery . . ' 
Cl Return 8-lpt for 

Merchandise ' 
D Signature ConflllllaUan TM 

lil ~gnature Conflnnauon: 
Rest,fcted Delivery• 



, · 

I , 

'-

'171:~· • . I 

·.NJ1 .. 11a. -_ 
· Weeks 
·C I I/ I L ··E N G I N E E R I N G 

. Au_gdst 15, 2018 · 

' ' J\nn E.P9,lasek - Tr'ust 
)onn C P.ol,ise,k.-.tn.ist 

. , .~9 Inter),~ke~,R~: · 
· .Orfaricio, FL32J!04 

-R~: · R.etltion.to Vacat'e·#.18-07-021-
·outdq~r;' .L.ivi,n~rProgacts; Inc'. · 

Dear Mr: and Mts.'.'P'~las~k: 

. r .. , 

.. 

~ . 

.... . · .. , 

·' 

," •: 

; • ,,. • • . ~ \ • • •. • • '1 · • - • • ' ' .. . • • ' . . -! • ' .., •' ,· • .- .· ,' • ·v·, 

We are in tbe pro1::ess of reqtiestlng tbat Orange-tounty vacate th'at portion cif a 30' wide Tight-of-Way known. as· 
" I ... • - • '• < • • , r , \ • , ' • 

. Morrison Boule'-1atd, as .shown·on°the enclpsed.map.' The site address is s· .. Orange Blossom Trail, A'popka, Ft 32703; · 
. • : an,d li~s. W.ithJo,the s.~b_dlvl~pti_ f';)und Jn Plat Book "P", Page 12\ Part of the va: at io·n pro·cess_ls t~ ndtify th~ abu~ting . 

property o_whe_rs,of tf;r~ p,etitj_on to vacate. _ · · · . . , ; 

\ ~ . .. .. . , . . ' 

'If yotJ'_h~ve:q.ri'{._questions, pl~ase_ contact me at 407-478-8750. 
> • :, .. ' • ' I 

· Jay A., Ki i a, .P,E. · · · . 
~ t f • I 

Pri n'-ciP.af , · ;. , · , ,. : . 

' ~l11Jl~ ~;gRs Civ{ ~rigiriee~ing; Inc.' 

Enclosure · ., 

., 
,_ 

I 

. ·, . I .. 

,, 

.. 

2 3 4 

,., 

. I 

. 5 7 

\ 

,• I 

' 

. . 

·a 



Jay A. Klima, on behalf of 
Outdoor Living Products, Inc. 

r 
Proposed Vacation Subject Property Feet 

1 : 1,800 
1 in: 150 ft 

150 



,-· ·- -·--- ·---- . 

SENDER: COMPLETE TfllS SECTION 
1 • • , , I • •l ,•I, 

• Complete items 1, 2, and 3. 
• Print your name and address on the reverse 

so that we can return the card to you. 
• Attach this card to the back of the mallpiece, 

or on the .front if spacE;J permits. 
1. Article Addressed to: - . 

John C Polasek - ;f rt:st 
Ann E Polasek - Tr.u;t 

59 lnte_rlaken Rd 

llllll!UIIII IIIIIIII I I IIIIIIIIII I IIIIIII II Ill 
9590 9402 4238 8121 0659 29 

- --- ---- - - --

D •. Is delivery address differenffrom item 1? 
If YES, enter delivery address below: 

3: Service Type 
· O Adutt Signature 

D Adult Signature Restricted Deliyery 
0 Certified Mail® 
0 Certlfied Mall Restr1cted Delivery 

Cl Prlo~ty Man Express® 
D Registered Mall™ · 
D Registered Mall RestrJcted 

Delivery · 

--------==---------,,.-----! 0 Collect on Dellvery 
2 . .. ArtlclA Number. rrransfer from se/J/Lce./abe.fl . .. -~ 9?!~~-~~ellvery Restricted Delivery 

0 Return Receipt for 
Merchandise 

D Signature Confirmation™ 
D Signature Confirmation 

7018 1130 0002 1024 8112 Restrlc.ted Delivery · . Restricted Delivery 

PS Fon:n 381.1, ~uly 2015 PSN r?so-02-ooo-so53 
• ' .,!,- r ~ , .. .. . ~' •·•• Jl4~- ·- • ' . .-, 

Domestic Return Receipt 



August 14, 2018 

Klima 
Weeks 

CIVIL fNOINIIRINO 

Central Florida Council Boy Scouts of America, Inc. 
1951 S. Orange Blossom Trail, Suite 102 
Apopka, FL 32703 

RE: Petition to Vacate #18-07-021 
Outdoor Living Products, Inc. 

To Whom It May Concern: 

I am in the process of requesting that Orange County vacate that portion of a 30' wide right-of-way known as 
Morrison Boulevard, as shown on the enclosed map. The site address is S. Orange Blossom Trail, Apopka, FL 32703 
and lies within the subdivision found in Plat Book "P", Page 12. Part of the vacation process is to provide letters to 
abutting property owners. 

If you have any questions, please contact me at 407-478-8750 or jklima@klimaweeks.com. 

Sincerely, 

Jay A. Klima, P.E. 

Principal 

Klima Weeks Civil Engineering, Inc. 

Enclosure 



USPS.com® - USPS Tracking® Results Page 1 of 3 

ALERT: DUE TO HURRICANE FLORENCE, MANY POST OFFICES IN THE PROJECTED .. . 

USPS Tracking® FAQs ) (http://faq.usps.com/?articleld=220900) 

Track Another Package + 

Tracking Number: 70181130000210248174 

Expected Delivery by 

FRIDAY 

7 SEPTEMBER 
2018([) 

& Delivered 

by 

8:00pmCD 

September 7, 2018 at 12:35 pm 
Delivered, Left with Individual 
APOPKA, FL 32712 

Get Updates V 

Text & Email Updates 

Tracking History 

September 7, 2018, 12:35 pm 

Delivered , Left with Individual 

APOPKA, FL 32712 

Remove X 

V 

Your item was delivered to an individual at the address at 12:35 pm on September 7, 2018 in 

APOPKA, FL 32712 . 

https://tools .usps.com/go/TrackConfirmAction?tLabels=7018 I 1300002 10248174 9/1 7/20 18 



USPS.com® - USPS Tracking® Results 

September 7, 2018 

In Transit to Next Facility 

September 6, 2018, 8:21 pm 

Arrived at USPS Regional Facility 

LAKE MARY FL DISTRIBUTION CENTER 

September 5, 2018, 9:55 pm 

Departed USPS Regional Facility 

ORLANDO FL DISTRIBUTION CENTER 

September 5, 2018, 9:21 pm 

Arrived at USPS Regional Facility 

ORLANDO FL DISTRIBUTION CENTER 

September 5, 2018, 6:46 pm 

Departed Post Office 

ALTAMONTE SPRINGS, FL 32714 

September 5, 2018, 1 :25 pm 

USPS in possession of item 

ALTAMONTE SPRINGS, FL 32714 

Product Information 

See Less A 

Can't find what you're looking for? 

Go to our FAQs section to find answers to your tracking questions. 

https://tools.usps.com/go/TrackConfirmAction?tLabels=701811300002 10248174 

Page 2 of 3 

V 

9/17/2018 



USPS.com® - USPS Tracking® Results Page 3 of 3 

FAQs (http://faq.usps.com/?articleld=220900) 

The easiest tracking number is the one you don't have to know. 

With Informed Delivery®, you never have to type in another tracking number. Sign up to: 

• See images* of incoming mail. 

• Automatically track the packages you're expecting. 

• Set up email and text alerts so you don 't need to enter tracking numbers. 

• Enter USPS Delivery lnstructions1
" for your mail carrier. 

Sign Up 

(https://reg. usps .com/ entreg/Reg istrationAction_input? 

*NOTE: Black and white (grayscale) images show the outside, front of letter-sized 
envelopes and mailpieces t~Y~~ffimb'~El~tomated equipment. 

https://tools.usps.com/go/TrackConfirmAction?tLabels=70181130000210248174 9/17/2018 
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Print Your Documents Page 1 of 1 

Ship Request Form 

Ship Request #: 161179 

1111111111111111 
Sender Recipient 

Name: Sheri Akerman Attn To: Mr. Jeffery Wilson 

Account#: Company: Ms. Jennifer Wilson 

Phone: 407 -836-797 4 Address: 105 Down Court 

Email : sheri. akerman@ocfl.net 

Mail Stop: City: W indermere 

Building State: FL 
Floor: Zip: 34786 

Department: Public Works Country: us 

Shipping Instructions 

Reference Field: 

Tracking Number: 9171999991 703731696169 

Items 

Units Description Code Origin Unit Value Total Value 

91 7199 9991 7037 3169 6169 

http:// owppbm02. ocfl .net/sendsuite%20 live/projects/image. aspx?pd= 1 11/14/2018 



EXHIBIT "C" 

UTILITY LETTERS 



Kliina 
eks 

October 10, 2018 

Tha i Braschi 
AT&T 
5100 Steyr Street 
Orlando, FL 32819 

RE: Petition to Vacate #18-07-021 
Outdoor Living Products, Inc . 

Dear Thai, 

I am in the process of requesting that Orange County vacate that portion of a 30' wide right-of-way known as 
Morrison Boulevard, as shown on the enclosed map. The site address is S. Ora nge Blossom Trail, Apopka, FL 32703 
and lies within the subdivision found in Plat Book "P" , Page 12. Part of the vacation process is to provide letters 
showing no objection from utility companies who have jurisdiction in the neighborhood. 

Please review your records, complete the form below and return this letter to me via US Mail or email at 
jklima@klimaweeks.com. If you have any questions, please contact me at 407-478-8750. 

Si ncerely, 

Jay A. Klima, P.E. 

Principal 

Klima Weeks Civil Engineering, Inc. 

Enclosure 

The subject parcel is NOT within our service area. 

_y_ The subject parcel is within our service area. We do not have any facilities within the right-of-way. We 

have no objection to the vacation . 

The subject parcel is within our service area. We object to the vacation. 

Additional commen~ts: ~ 'l 

~·· L 
Signature: -"'r '-+-,R"-'-------- -------
Print Name: ra°ei&aschi ------------------
Title: Mgr Osp Ping & Engrg Design 

Date: 10/16/18 



Jay A. Klima, on behalf of 
Outdoor Living Products, Inc. 

Proposed Vacation D Subject Property Feet 

1 . 1,800 
1 in 150ft 



August 15, 2018 

Joy Britt ian 

Centurylink 

I(1i1na 
Weeks 

33 N. Main St, Room 144 

Winter Garden, FL 34787 

RE: Petition to Vacate #18-07-021 

Outdoor Living Products, Inc. 

Dear Ms. Brittian, 

We are in the process of requesting t hat Orange County vacate that portion of a 30' wide right -of-way known as 
Morrison Boulevard, as shown on the enclosed map . Th e site address is S. Orange Blossom Trail, Apopka, FL 32703 

and lies within the subd ivision found in Plat Book " P" , Page 12. Part of the vacation process is to provide letters 
showing no objection from utility companies who have jurisdiction in the neighborhood. 

Please review your records, complete the form below and retu rn this letter to me via US Mail or email at 
jklima@klimaweeks.com. If you have any quest ions, please contact me at 407-478-8750. 

Sincerely, 

Jay A. Klima, P.E . 

Principa l 

Klima Weeks Civil Engineering, Inc. 

Enclosure 

The subject parce l is NOT within our service area. 

X The subject parcel is within our service area . We@g)Ret have any fac ilit ies within the right-of-way. We 

have no objection to the vacati on . 

The subject parce l is w ithin our service area. We object to the vacat ion. 

Add itional comments: AS PER OUR CONVERSATION, CENTURYLINK HAS FACI LITI ES WITHIN THE RIGHT OF WAY 

ANY FACAILITIES THAT NEED TO BE RELOCATED WILL BE AT THE COST OF THE DEVELOPER 

Signature: 

Print Name: 

Title : 

Date : 

.lay Brittian 

Engineer II 

10/15/2018 



Jay A. Klima, on behalf of 
Outdoor Living Products, Inc. 

Proposed Vacation D Subject Property 

w@, 
I 

5 
75 150 

Feet 

1 1,800 
1 in 150 ft 



August 15, 2018 

Irma Cuadra 
Duke Energy 

Klima 
Weeks 

C t t'H t 1t e1• 1 1 a1ae 

452 E. Crown Point Rd 
Winter Garden, FL 34787 

RE: Petition to Vacate #18·07-021 
Outdoor Living Products, Inc. 

Dear Ms. Cuadra, 

We are in the process of requesting that Orange County vacate that portion of a 30' wide right-of-way known as 
Morrison Boulevard, as shown on the enclosed map. The site address is s. Orange Blossom Trail, Apopka, FL 32703 
and lies within the subdivision found in Plat Book "P", Page 12. Part of the vacation process Is to provide letters 
showing no objection from utility companies who have jurisdiction in the neighborhood. 

Please review your records, complete the form below and return this letter to me via US Mail or email at 
jklima@klimaweeks.com. If you have any questions, please contact me at 407-478-8750. 

Sincerely, 

Jay A. Klima, P .E. 
Principal 

Klima Weeks Civil Engineering, Inc. 

Enclosure 

The subject parcel is NOT within our service area. 

The subject parcel Is within our service area. We do not have any facilities within the right-of-way. We 

have no objection to the vacation. 

The subject parcel is within our service area. We object to the vacation. 

Additional comments : 

Signature: 

Print Name: 

Title: 

Date: 



September 27, 2018 

Via Email: jklima@klimaweeks.com 

Jay A. Klima, P.E. 
385 Douglas Avenue, Suite 2100 
Altamonte Springs, Florida 32714 

RE: Vacate 30.00' ROW known as Morrison Boulevard 

Dear Mr. Klima, 

Please be advised that the Transmission division of Duke Energy OBJECTS to the vacation; and the 
Distribution division of Duke Energy has NO OBJECTION to the vacation and abandonment of: 

That portion of a 30.00' Right-of-Way known as Morrison Boulevard, as shown on the attached 
Exhibit "A". 

Duke Energy distribution facilities are NOT located along or within the above described lands. 

Please contact Lori Herring at Lori.Herring@duke-energy.com for further information on the 
Transmission facilities that are within the area. 

If I can be of further assistance, please do not hesitate to contact me at Emily.Bower@duke-energy.com 
or by phone at ( 407) 942-963 8. 

Best regards, 

Emily F. Bower 
Research Specialist I 

3300 Exchange Place • Lake Mary • Florida • 32746 
Telephone (407) 942-9638 • Facsimile (407) 942-941 7 



FieldTag{PEF) 

F.eldh!J= 
16081410 

EJ.ea,taQu..-y 

:(.. 
<, •• 

'>:11, 
'·:,,., \; 

•• 
I' 

I' ., 
,v• 

0 

,uoa 

' 
JJJUO~ 

" 

~ 
Ul'\UO 

,, . ... 
'n, 
J:'iUW 

l'H~ I OJ 

" 

-o powe,· l,in s 01 
this area_ 

Exhibit "A" 

~ .... 

- ··O 

UIJUJ 
~ 

IS. 

' 7U1H \ 
M J1'-'u•.1ok 
1)1J6f( -·v 
oun111 ; ', . \ 

\ 

' \ 
' ' \ 

· • L, 

'"""' " 

~ .. ,~ 
','-'., 

.• 
; ' 

,.,.,1 .. .. 

, 



PTV # 18-07-021 
Jay A. Klima, on behalf of 

Outdoor Living Products, Inc. 

Proposed Vacation D Subject Property 
0 

w@, 
s 
" '"' .... 

\' 1.800 
1 In 150ft 



October 31, 2018 

Via Email : jklima@ klimaweeks.com 

Jay A. Klima, P.E. 
385 Douglas Avenue, Suite 2100 
Altamonte Springs, Florida 32714 

RE: Vacate 30.00' ROW known as Morrison Boulevard 

Dear Mr. Klima, 

Please be advised that the Transmission division of Duke Energy has NO OBJECTION to the vacation 
and abandonment of: 

That portion of a 30.00' Right-of-Way known as Morrison Boulevard, as shown on the attached 
Exhibit "A". 

If I can be of further assistance, please do not hesitate to contact me at Lori.Herring@duke-energy.com 
or by phone at ( 407) 942-9463. 

Best regards, 

Lori L. Herring 
Real Estate Representative - Transactions 

3300 Exchange Place • Lake Mary • Florida • 32746 
Telephone (407) 942-9638 • Facsimile (407) 942-9417 



DUKE 
ENERGY~ 

October 31 , 2018 

Via Email: jklima@klimaweeks.com 

Jay A. Klima, P.E. 
385 Douglas Avenue, Suite 2100 
Altamonte Springs, Florida 32714 

RE: Vacate 30.00' ROW known as Morrison Boulevard 

Dear Mr. Klima, 

Please be advised that the Transmission division of Duke Energy has NO OBJECTION to the vacation 
and abandonment of: 

That portion of a 30.00' Right-of-Way known as Morrison Boulevard, as shown on the attached 
Exhibit "A". 

If I can be of further assistance, please do not hesitate to contact me at Lori.Herring@duke-energy.com 
or by phone at (407) 942-9463 . 

Best regards, 

Lori L. Herring 
Rea l Estate Representative - Transactions 

3300 Exchange Place • Lake Mary • Florida • 32746 
Telephone (407) 942-9638 • Facsimi le (407) 942-9417 



August 15, 2018 

Bryan Gongre 
Utilities, Inc. of Florida 
200 Weathersfield Ave 
Altamonte Springs, FL 32714 

RE: Petition to Vacate #18-07-021 
Outdoor Living Products, Inc. 

Dear Mr. Gongre, 

I am in the process of requesting that Orange County vacate that portion of a 30' wide right-of-way known as 
Morrison Bouleva rd, as shown on the enclosed map. The site address is S. Orange Blossom Trail , Apopka, FL 32703 
and lies within the subdivision found in Plat Book "P", Page 12. Part of the vacation process is to provide letters 
showing no objection from utility companies who have jurisdiction in the neighborhood. 

Please review your records, complete the form below and return this letter to me via US Mail or email at 
jkl ima@klimaweeks.com. If you have any questions, please contact me at 407-478-8750. 

Sincerely, 

Jay A. Klima, P.E. 

Principal 

Kl ima Weeks Civil Engineering, Inc. 

Enclosure 

The subject parcel is NOT within our service area. 

X The subject parcel is within our service area . We do not have any facilities with in the right-of-way. We 

have no objection to the vacation. 

The subject parcel is within our service area . We object to the vacation . 

Add itional comments: -----------------------------------

Signature: 

Print Name: Bryan K. Gongre 

Title: Regional Manager 

Date: 8/15/2018 
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Jay A. Klima, on behalf of 
Outdoor Living Products, Inc. 

Proposed Vacation D Subject Property 
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75 150 
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1 : 1,800 
1 in : 150 ft 
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( ·un,truction [kpartrnc:nt 
3767 All Am..:rican Bhd 
Orlando FL 128 10 

spectrum~ 
August 28, 2018 

Karen Klim a 
Project Administrator 
Klima Weeks Civil Engineering, Inc. 
385 Douglas Avenue, Suite 2100 
Altamonte Springs, FL 327 14 

Re: Request for a Vacate of Ri ght of way 
Morrison Blvd 

Dear Ms. Klima: 
Charter Spectrum has revi ewed yo ur req uest to vacate the right way. Spectrum has no objecti on to the 
vacation of right of way as shown in thi s drawing below. 

PTV # 18-07-021 
Jay A. Klima, on behalf of 

Outdoor ll'l'lng Products, Inc. 

Proposed Vacatlon D Subject P,operty I 
If you need and additional in fo rmation, please contact me at my offi ce 407-532-85 11. 

Sincere ly, 

ima11 J)"f,rt,"St"tJ 
Tracey Domostoy 
Construction Supervisor 
Charter- Spectrum 

Cc: E-mailed kk lima@klimaweeks.com 



"' .... . 

August 15, 2018 

Mingo Colon 
Lake Apopka Natural Gas District 
1320 Winter Garden Vineland Rd 
Winter Garden, FL 34787 

RE : Petition to Vacate #18-07-021 
Outdoor Living Products, Inc. 

Dear Mr. Colon, 

We are In the process of requesting that Orange County vacate that portion of a 30' wide right-of-way known as 
Morrison Boulevard, as shown on the enclosed map. The site address is S. Orange Blossom Trail, Apopka, FL 32703 
and lies within the subdivision found in Plat Book "P", Page 12. Part of the vacation process is to provide letters 
showing no objection from utility companies who have jurisdiction in the neighborhood. 

Please review your records, complete the form below and return this letter to me via US Mail or emai l at 
1 Ii a@ lm,aweek .corn . If you have any questions, please contact me at 407-478-8750. 

Sincerely, 

Jay A. Klima, P.E. 

Principal 

Klima Weeks Civil Engineering, Inc. 

Enclosure 

The subject parcel is NOT within our service area. 

X The subject parcel is within our service area. We do not have any facilities within the right-of-way. We 

have no objection to the vacation. 

The subject parcel is within our service area. We object to the vacation . 

Additional comments: Map attached showing existing (red} and future purposed line (purple) along US 441 ROW within area. 

Signature: 

Print Name: 

Title: 

Date: 

£~ 
Gas Construction Specialist 
8/15/2018 





STAFF COMMENTS 



PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT - DEVELOPME T ENGINEERING DlVISION 
DIANA M. ALMODOVAR, P.E. , Manager 
4200 South John Young Parkway - Orlando, Florida 32839-9205 
407-836- 7974 - Fax 407-836-8003 
e-mail : diana.almodovar@oc fl .net 

November 6, 2018 

Dear Jay A Klima 

The following divis ions have Approved the Petition to Vacate and have provided the 
following comments below. 

Engineering ROW Review 

Engineering ROW has no objections to PTV-18-07-021. 

Please contact Walter H. Eggerton, Jr. , PSM at (407) 836-7951 with any questions. 

EPD Review 

Jurisdictional wetlands may be present on the ROW. CAD-18-07-110 (for adjacent 
property)does not include ROW because applicant does not presently own this 
parcel. Note that a Conservation Area Determination (CAD) may be required on 
this parcel if the PTV is approved, and future development of the parcel is planned. 

Please contact Sarah Given at ( 407) 836-1457 with any questions. 

Real Estate Management Review 

Please contact Steve Lorman at ( 407) 836-7065 with any questions. 

Roads & Drainage Review 

Roads & Drainage has no objection to vacating that portion of Morrison Bv north 
of Orange Blossom Trail. 

Please contact George Shupp at with any questions. 

Transportation Planning Review 

Transportation Planning has no objections to the proposed Petition to Vacate. 

Please contact Nannette Chiesa at with any questions. 
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S Orange Blossom Tri 

Property Record - 24-21-
28-3508-13-000 

Property Summary as of 11/06/2018 

Property Name 
S Orange Blossom Tri 

Names 
Outdoor Living Products Inc 

Municipality 
ORO - Un-Incorporated 

Property Use 
4000 - Vacant Industrial 

Property Features 

Property Description 

Mailing Address 
5901 Beggs Rd 
Orlando, FL 328 10-2600 

Physical Address 
S Orange Blossom Tri 
Apopka, FL 32703 

Page 1 of 2 

Orange County Property Appraiser • 
http://www. ocpafl . org 

QR Code For Mobile Phone 

HI ALTA SUB P/12 BEG SECOR OF SEl/4 OF NEl /4 OF SEC TH N 89 DEG W 30 FT S 890.80 FT 
TO NELY R/W LINE OF US HWY 441 N 42 DEG W 948.01 FT N 47 DEG E 315 FT N 42 DEG W 
140.1 3 FT S 89 DEG E 539.43 FT S 120 FT TO POB 

Total Land Area 

393,690 sqft (+/-) 

Land 

9.04 acres(+/-) GIS Calculated 

http://www.ocpafl.org/Searches/ParcelinfoPrinterFriendly .aspx/PFSettings/ AA 1 AB 1 ADO... 11 /6/20 18 



S Orange Blossom Trl 

Land Use Code Zoning Land Units U . p . Land mt nee V 1 a ue 
4000 - Vacant IND-2/IND- 7.64 ACRE $67,980.00 $519,367 
Industrial 3 (S) 
9600 - Waste Land IND-2/IND- 1.4 ACRE(S) $100.00 $140 

Buildings 

Extra Features 

3 

Description Date Built Units Unit Price 
There are no extra features associated with this parcel 

Services for Location 

Utilities/Services 

Electric 

Water 

Recycling (Friday) 

Trash (Thursday) 

Yard Waste (Friday) 

Elected Officials 

State Senate 

County Commissioner 

US Representative 

State Representative 

School Board Representative 

Orange County Property 
Appraiser 

Traffic Information 

Orange Blossom Trl 

Duke Energy 

Orange County 

Orange County 

Orange County 

Orange County 

Randolph Bracy 

Bryan Nelson 

Val Demings 

Kamia L. Brown 

Christine Moore 

Rick Singh 

30,000 Vehicles / 
Day 

Page 2 of 2 

Class Unit Class 
Price Value 
$0.00 $519,367 

$0.00 $140 

XFOB Value 

http: //www.ocpafl.org/Searches/ParcelinfoPrinterFriendly.aspx/PFSettings/ AAl AB lADO... 11 /6/2018 



For Staff Use Only: 
Specific Project Expenditure Report (Revised November 5, 2010) Initially submitted on ____ _ 
For use as of March 1, 20 11 Updated On _______ _ 

Project Name (as filed) _______ _ 
Case or Bid No. ---- --

ORANGE COUNTY SPECIFIC PROJECT EXPENDITURE REPORT 

This lobbying expenditure form shall be completed in full and filed with all application submittals. 
This form shall remain cumulative and shall be filed with the department processing your application. 
Forms signed by a principal's authorized agent shall include an executed Agent Authorization Form. 

II PartI 
Please complete all of the following: 

This is the initial Form: ~ 
This is a Subsequent Fo~---

Name and Address of Principal (legal name of entity or owner per Orange County tax rolls): ____ _ 
Outdoor Living Products, Inc., 5901 Beggs Road, Orlando, FL 32810-2600 

Name and Address of Principal 's Authorized Agent, if applicable: ______________ _ 

Jay A. Klima, P.E. - Klima Weeks Civil Engineering, Inc. - 385 Douglas Avenue, Suite 2100, Altamonte Springs, FL 32714 

List the name and address of all lobbyists, consultants, contractors, subcontractors, individuals or business 
entities who will assist with obtaining approval for this project. (Additional forms may be used as necessary.) 

1. Name and address of individual or business entity: ___________________ _ 
Are they registered Lobbyist? Yes _ or No_ 

2. Name and address of individual or business entity: ___________________ _ 
Are they registered Lobbyist? Yes _ or No_ 

3. Name and address of individual or business entity: --------------------
Are they registered Lobbyist? Yes _ or No_ 

4 . Name and address of individual or business entity: ___________________ _ 
Are they registered Lobbyist? Yes_ or No_ 

5. Name and address of individual or business entity: --------------------
Are they registered Lobbyist? Yes _ or No_ 

6 . Name and address of individual or business entity: ____ _______________ _ 
Are they registered Lobbyist? Yes _ or No_ 

7 . Name and address of individual or business entity: ___________________ _ 
Are they registered Lobbyist? Yes _ or No_ 

8. Name and address of individual or business entity: ___________________ _ 
Are they registered Lobbyist? Yes _ or No 

Page 11 of3 



For Staff Use Only: 
Specific Project Expenditure Report (Revised November 5, 2010) 

For use as of March I, 20 I I 

Initi a lly submitted on _ _ _ _ 
Updated On ______ _ 

P roject Name (as filed) - --------
Case or Bid No. ------

Part II 
Expenditures: 

For this report, an "expenditure" means money or anything of value given by the principal and/or his/her lobbyist 
for the purpose of lobbying, as defined in section 2-351, Orange County Code. This may include public relations 
expenditures including, but not limited to, peti tions, fliers, purchase of media time, cost of print and distribution 
of publications. However, the term "expenditure" does not include: 

• Contributions or expenditures reported pursuant to chapter l 06, Florida Statutes; 
• Federal election law, campaign-related personal services provided without compensation by 

individuals volunteering their time; 
• Any other contribution or expenditure made by or to a political party; 
• Any other contribution or expend iture made by an organization that is exempt from taxation 

under 26 U.S.C. s. 527 ors. 501 ( c )( 4 ), in accordance with s.112.321 5, Florida Statutes; and/or 
• Professional fees paid to registered lobbyists associated with the project or item. 

The following is a complete list of all lobbying expenditures and acti vi ties (including those of lobbyists, contractors, 
consultants, etc.) incurred by the principal or his/her authorized agent and expended in connection with the above­
referenced project or issue. You need not include de minim us costs (under $50) for producing or reproducing 
graphics, aerial photographs, photocopies, surveys, studies or other documents related to this project. 

Date of Name of Party Description of Activity Amount 
Expenditure Incurring Paid 

Expenditure 

TOT AL EXPENDED THIS REPORT $ 0.00 

Page 12 of 3 



Specific Project Expenditure Report (Revised November 5, 20 10) 

For use as of March I , 20 I I 

For Staff Use Only: 
Initially submitted on ___ _ 

Updated On ______ _ 
Project Name (as filed) _______ _ 

Case or Bid No. - - ----

Part III 
ORIGINAL SIGNATURE AND NOTARIZATION REQUffiED 

I hereby certify that information provided in this specific project expenditure report is true and correct based on 
my knowledge and belief. I acknowledge and agree to comply with the requirement of section 2-354, of the Orange 
County code, to amend this specific project expenditure report for any additional expenditure(s) incurred relating to 
this project prior to the scheduled Board of County Commissioner meeting. I further acknowledge and agree that 
failure to comply with these requirements to file the specific expenditure report and all associated amendments may 
result in the delay of approval by the Board of County Commissioners for my project or item, any associated costs 
for which I shall be held responsible. In accordance with s. 837.06, Florida Statutes, I understand and acknowledge 
that whoever knowingly makes a false statement in writing with the intent to mislead a public servant in the 
performance of his or her official duty shall be guilty of a · dem an r in second degree, punishable as 
provided in s. 775.082 ors. 775 .083 , Florida Statutes. Date# 

ip I or [QI" Principal's Authorized Agent 
(c eek appropriate box) 

PRINT NAME AND TITLE: JAY A. KLIMA, P.E., Principal 

STATE OF FLORIDA 
COUNTY OF~,i()()U.., 

I certify that the foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this.±_ day of VlolfW'.1.be£ , 20.IB_ by 
Ji, 1. A:. ~r\u,, . ~ she is :.-pe_r_s_o_n_al-:ly:...._kn_ow_n to me or has produced as 

identilication and did/did not take an oath. 

Witness my hand and official seal in the county and state stated above on the~ day of VI 'Oil.eMk.c: , 
in the year J:?)lb ~ fu.dL.t ~ 

,,,_., Nota,y Public State of Florida 

~ -J-... A6WtiJt~~~-
~ ':-'J' z My Comm1sst0n GG 268622 
~,,.,..4' Exp1rea 10/17/2022 

........ 

~~ · ~ 
Signature of ~ ary Public 
Notary Pu~lic_ for the _State of ro?da 
My Comm1ss10n Expires: 10 n '}D7.:Z...-

' 
. . ' '.' . . 

S:dcrosby\ ethics pkg- final form s and ords\2010 workgroup\spec ifi c project expendi ture form 3- 1-11 

Page I 3 of3 



For Staff Use Only: 
OC CE FORM 2D Initially submitted on ____ _ _ _ 
FOR DEVELOPMENT-RELATED ITEMS (November 5, 2010) 

For use a fter March 1, 2011 

Updated on _____ _ ___ _ 
Project Name (as filed) _____ _ 
Case Number - ---------

RELATIONSHIP DISCLOSURE FORM 
FOR USE WITH DEVELOPMENT RELATED ITEMS, EXCEPT THOSE WHERE THE 

COUNTY IS THE PRINCIPAL OR PRIMARY APPLICANT 

This relationship disclosure form must be submitted to the Orange County department or division 
processing your application at the time of filing. In the event any information provided on this form 
should change, the Owner, Contract Purchaser, or Authorized Agent(s) must file an amended form on or 
before the date the item is considered by the appropriate board or body. 

I Part! 

INFORMATION ON OWNER OF RECORD PER ORANGE COUNTY TAX ROLLS: 

Name: Outdoor Living Products, Inc. - Paul Watson, President 

Business Address (Street/P.O. Box, City and Zip Code): _ _ ____ ___ _ _ 

5901 Beggs Road, Orlando, FL 32810-2600 

Business Phone ( 407) 293-18 11 - ------ --- -
Facsimile ( ) _________ ___ _ 

INFORMATION ON CONTRACT PURCHASER, IF APPLICABLE: 

Name: N/A ----------------- - - - - - -------
Business Address (Street/P.O. Box, City and Zip Code): ____ ______ _ 

Business Phone ( ) - - - - ------ -
Facsimile ( ) ____ _____ ___ _ 

INFORMATION ON AUTHORIZED AGENT, IF APPLICABLE: 
(Agent Authorization Form also required to be attached) 

Name: Jay A. Klima, P.E. - Klima Weeks Civil Engineering, Inc. 

Business Address (Street/P.O. Box, City and Zip Code): _ _ _ _ ____ __ _ 

385 Douglas Avenue, Suite 21 00, Altamonte Springs, FL 32714 

Business Phone ( 407 )_4_7_8_-8_7_50 _ ____ _ _ _ 

Facsimile ( ) _ _ _______ ___ _ 
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OC CE FORM2D 

FOR DEVELOPMENT-RELATED ITEMS (November 5, 20 10) 

For use after March J, 2011 

Part II 

For Staff Use Only: 
Initially submitted on - ------
Updated on _________ _ 
Project Name (as filed) _____ _ 
Case Number ----------

IS THE OWNER, CONTRACT PURCHASER, OR AUTHORIZED AGENT A 
RELATIVE OF THE MAYOR OR ANY MEMBER OF THE BCC? 

__ YES LNo 

IS THE MAYOR OR ANY MEMBER OF THE BCC AN EMPLOYEE OF THE 
OWNER, CONTRACT PURCHASER, OR AUTHORIZED AGENT? 

__ YES LNo 
IS ANY PERSON WITH A DIRECT BENEFICIAL INTEREST IN THE OUTCOME 
OF THIS MATTER A BUSINESS ASSOCIATE OF THE MAYOR OR ANY 
MEMBER OF THE BCC? (When responding to this question please consider all 
consultants, attorneys, contractors/subcontractors and any other persons who may have 
been retained by the Owner, Contract Purchaser, or Authorized Agent to assist with 
obtaining approval of this item.) 

__ YES :i.._No 

If you responded "YES" to any of the above questions, please state with whom and 
explain the relationship: 

(Use additional sheets of paper if necessary) 
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OCCE FORM 2 D 

FOR DEVELOPMENT-RELATED ITEMS (November 5, 20 10) 

For use after March 1, 2011 

Part III 

For Staff Use Only: 
Initially submitted on ______ _ 
Updated on __________ _ 
Project Name (as filed) _____ _ 
Case Number -----------

ORIGINAL SIGNATURE AND NOTARIZATION REQUIRED 

I hereby certify that information provided in this relationship disclosure form is true and 
correct based on my knowledge and bel ief. If any of this information changes, I further 
acknowledge and agree to amend this relationship disclosure form prior to any meeting at 
which the above-referenced project is scheduled to be heard. In accordance withs. 837.06, 
Florida Statutes, I understand and acknowledge that whoever knowingly makes a false 
statement in writing with the intent to mislead a public servant in the performance of his or her 
official duty shall be · of a misdemeanor in the second degree, punishable as provided in 
s. 775. o s. 7 3, F rida Statutes. 

Date: --LL-1,...:// ls-'---L-l -'---/S _ 
{ ( 

Print Name and Title of Person completing this form : JAY A. KLIMA, P.E., Principal 

ST A TE OF FLORIDA 
COUNTY OF~r10LA::: 

I certify that the forego ing instrument was acknowledged before me this :5"""-- day of 
e olffMbe< , 20&._ by ~ In 'td,im.o.,, . ~ /she is ~sonally known to me or as produced as identification and did/c.fuLn,Qt take an oath. 

Witness my hand and official seal in the county and state stated above on the ~ 
day of Y\ollliY\b!.c: , in the year U> 19' 

form oc ce 2d (relationsh ip di sclosu re form - development) 3-1- 11 
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/tnvkt~~ Signature o otary Public 
Notary Public for the State of Florida 
My om ission Expires: 



AGENT AUTHORIZATION FORM 
FOR PROJECTS LOCATED IN ORANGE COUNTY, FLORIDA 

1/wE, (PRINT PROPERTY OWNER NAME) _O_ut_d_oo_r_L_iv_in_g_P_ro_d_u_ct_s_, l_nc_. __________ , AS THE OWNER(S) OF THE 

REAL PROPERTY DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS, _2_4_-2_1_-2_8_-3_5_08_-_13_-_oo_o _ _________________ , DO 

HEREBY AUTHORIZE TO ACT AS MY/OUR AGENT (PRINT AGENT'S NAME), Jay A. Klima, P.E. - Klima Weeks Civil Engineering, Inc. 

TO EXECUTE ANY PETITIONS OR OTHER DOCUMENTS NECESSARY TO AFFECT THE APPLICATION APPROVAL REQUESTED 

AND MORE SPECIFICALLY DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS, Petition to Vacate , AND TO 

APPEAR ON MY/OUR BEHALF BEFORE ANY AD I ru\TIVE OR LEGISLATIVE BODY IN THE COUNTY CONSIDERING THIS 

APPLICATION AND TO ACT IN ALL RESPECT J:r-eASPERTAININGTo THE APPLICATION. 

PAUL WATSON, President Date:~ 
Print Name Property Owner 

Date: -----
Signature of Property Owner Print Name Property Owner 

STATE OF FL8RIDA 
COUNTY OF(avtqf 

I certifY. that the foregoing instrument was acknowled,,,_e~--
20 J.Z by l?avl Wa:\:soY\ He/she is personally 
------------ as identification and did/did no 

this _!j_ day of ~her ' 
to me or h~duced 

~~ my hand and official seal in the county and state stated above on the _:j_ day of 
_--2(.~~~-'-'-'-"~"-=-+-' in the year Z.Q I Z 

~J.- :::::::::::,., c:::: 

Signature of Notary Public 
Notary Public for the State of Florida 

My Commission Expires: _________ _ 

Legal Description(s) or Parcel Identification Number(s) are required: 

PARCEL ID#: 

24-21-28-3508-13-000 

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: 

S:\Dcrosby\ETHICS PKG -- FINAL FORMS And ORDS\Agent Authorization Form 8 X 11 .Doc (12/22/08) 



ORANGE COUNTY RECEIPT 

PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT 

4200 S. JOHN YOUNG PARKWAY ~ 
ORLANDO, FL 32839-9206 

TELEPHONE: (407)836-7900 DATE: t / I& 
ISSUED TO: ___ O.,~_'f_~ ___ L_:zv_~-t)---~_nd) __ u_c.._;-_~ __ ::I..,..J_ c.. ____ _ 
FIRM OR 
INDIVIDUAL _______________ ___________ ~ 

ADDRESS ____ --F-,~-- --~~~----------- ----
CITY/STATE/ZIP __ ~Pf~~V_-~t~i~- -D_7_ ... _0_ @~ i ___ __________ _ 

AMOUNT DESCRIPTION (PERMIT #, NAME) 
DRCAPPEAL $ ____ _ 

E-PROJECT $ ____ _ 

FIN. SUB. DIV. $ ____ _ 

EXC & FILL $ ____ _ 

INSPECTION $ ____ _ 

PERMIT TRNSFR RFND $ -.,-----
PETITION TO VACATE $ l,IOC>S. e:p 
RECORDING $ ____ _ 
ROW $ ___ _ 

SEPTIC TANK $ ____ _ 
uu $ ____ _ 

l 00-YR FLOOD STUDY $ ____ _ 
FLOOD PLAIN PERMIT $ ____ _ 
COPIES - STRMWTR $ ____ _ 
BLDG MOVE ESCORT $ ____ _ 
INSTALL SIGNS $ ____ _ 
TRAFFIC SIGNAL SVC $ ____ _ 
SPECIAL EVENT REV $ ____ _ 
MOT $ ____ _ 
COPIES $ ___ _ 
MISC $ ___ _ 

PSP 
$ __ 2700-4110 
$ __ 3100-4110 
$ -- 3200-4110 
$ __ 1300-4110 
$ __ 2420-4110 
$ __ 0600-4110 
$ __ 3200-4110 (ARBOR) 

,, 

DP 
$ -- 2700-4030 
$ -- 3100-4030 
$ -- 3200-4030 
$ -- 1300-4030 
$ __ 3200-4030 (ARBOR) 

Fire Rescue 
# - - 0600-2210 

PSPCHGDET DPCHGDET DP/NS to PD CHG DET FINAL PLAT 
$ 2700All0 $ 2700-4030 $ 2700-4030 $ --- 2700-2965 
$ 3100-4110 $ 3100-4030 $ 3100-4030 $ 3100-2965 
$ 1300-4110 $ 1300-4030 $ 1300-4030 

ESCROW DEPOSIT $ __ _ 

SIDEWALK CONTR $ __ _ 

TOTALRECEIVE] $ 'F·~ ~ ECK# 

RECEIVED BY I C..::."t"'c~ 
62-3 (10/08) 

CASH$ _ ____ _ 

RECEIPT# 82537 




